

No. 15-527

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MEBO INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SHINYA YAMANAKA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

GREGORY SILBERT  
WEIL, GOTSHAL  
& MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 833-3569

CHRISTOPHER J. COX  
*Counsel of Record*  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
201 Redwood Shores Parkway  
Redwood Shores, California 94065  
(650) 802-3029  
chris.cox@weil.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. A RULING BY THIS COURT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED WOULD NOT HAVE NATIONWIDE APPLICABILITY .....	6
A. The States That Enacted Anti-SLAPP Statutes Follow Widely Divergent Approaches .....	6
1. Anti-SLAPP as Immunity from Liability....	7
2. Anti-SLAPP as Immunity from Suit.....	9
3. Anti-SLAPP as a Verification Requirement.....	10
4. The Extent of Protected Speech .....	11
5. The Standard for Dismissal of SLAPP Suits.....	11
6. Statutes That do Not Provide a Unique Type of Motion .....	12
7. SLAPPback Rights, Discovery Stays, and Other Variations.....	13
B. The Lower Courts Are Largely in Agreement As to When Anti-SLAPP Provisions Apply in Federal Court.....	13
II. EVEN IF GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT WERE APPROPRIATE, THIS WOULD NOT BE THE RIGHT TIME OR THE RIGHT CASE TO GIVE IT.....	16

A. The California and DC Statutes are Distinguishable .....	16
B. The Narrow, Undeveloped Split Asserted by Petitioner Does Not Merit This Court’s Review .....	17
C. This Meritless Lawsuit is Not The Proper Vehicle to Consider This Issue .....	20
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE ANTI-SLAPP PROVISIONS IN THIS CASE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (DC. Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9, 15, 17, 23
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	19
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	24
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Jimenez v. Vanderbilt Landscaping, LLC</i> , No. 3-11-0276, 2011 WL 3027190 (M.D. Tenn. July 25, 2011).....	8
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 15

<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180, 1183 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 23
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 2016 WL 280759, Slip Op. 18 (Jan. 25, 2016).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Sykes v. Chattanooga Hous. Auth.</i> , No. E200800525COAR3CV, 2009 WL 2365705 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 31, 2009) <i>aff’d</i> , 343 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2011) .....	8
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....	19
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
27 Pa. C.S.A. § 8302.....	11
28 U.S.C.A. § 2072 (b).....	23
7 G.C.A. § 17106.....	12, 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-751-752 .....	11
Ark. Code Ann. §16-63-504.....	7, 10
Ark. Code Ann § 16-63-506.....	10
California Business and Professions Code § 17200 .....	4
CCP § 425.16 .....	3, 4
CCP § 425.16(b).....	9, 11
CCP § 425.16(i).....	17
CCP § 425.16(a).....	24
CCP § 425.16(c) .....	13
CCP § 425.16(c)(1).....	21
CCP § 425.16(g).....	13
CCP § 425.17(b), (c).....	4
C.P.L.R. 3211(g) .....	13
C.P.L.R. 3212 (h) .....	13
D.C. Code §§ 16-5501- 5505.....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, §§ 8136-8138.....	7, 13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 718.1224 .....	12
Fla. Stat. § 57.105 .....	13
Fla. Stat § 768.295 .....	13

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1 .....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1 (b) .....	10
HRS § 634F-2 .....	13
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/1-110/99 .....	8, 11
Ind. Code § 34-7-7-9 .....	12
Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-807.....	12, 13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14 § 556 .....	11, 12
Minn. Stat. §§ 554.01-554.05.....	8, 11
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 537.528.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9 .....	12
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-21,241 to 21,246.....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.637, 41.650.....	13
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 4-21-1003.....	7, 8
